
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Bernard Carter 

direct line 0300 300 4175 

date 17 November 2011 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CUSTOMER AND CENTRAL SERVICES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Monday, 28 November 2011 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CUSTOMER AND CENTRAL SERVICES OVERVIEW 

& SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs P A Duckett (Chairman), Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman), L Birt, J A E Clarke, 
Mrs R J Drinkwater, Dr R Egan, R W Johnstone, J Murray and Mrs M Mustoe 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE, K Janes, D Jones, J A G Saunders and I Shingler] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Customer 
and Central Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 October 
2011 and to note actions taken since that meeting. 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations and the nature thereof in relation 
to:- 
 
(a) personal interests in any agenda item 
 
(b) personal and prejudicial interests in any agenda item 
 
(c) any political whip in relation to any agenda item. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2. 
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 



 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Member Update 
 
To receive a brief verbal update from the Deputy Leader 
and Executive Member for Corporate Resources. 
 

*   

10 ICT Framework 
 
To consider a presentation regarding the draft ICT 
Framework for Central Bedfordshire Council. 
 

*   

11 Treasury Management Strategy And Treasury Policy 
 
The report provides a brief summary of the proposed 
changes to the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

*  11 - 52 

12 Capital Programme Review 
 
To consider a review of the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 

*  53 - 82 

13 Work Programme 2011 - 2012 & Executive Forward 
Plan 
 
The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 

*  83 - 106 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the CUSTOMER AND CENTRAL SERVICES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Monday, 17 October 2011. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman) 

Cllr Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs L Birt 

J A E Clarke 
Mrs R J Drinkwater 
 

Cllrs Dr R Egan 
J Murray 
Mrs M Mustoe 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R W Johnstone 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs   
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  A D Brown  
  J G Jamieson Leader of the Council 

and Chairman of the 
Executive 

  D Jones  
 

Officers in Attendance: Mr P Ball – Senior Finance Manager 
 Mr I Brown – Interim Chief Assets Officer 
 Mr B Carter – Corporate Scrutiny & Research 

Manager 
 Ms D Clarke – Interim Assistant Chief Executive 

(People & Organisation) 
 Mr C Jones – Chief ICT Officer 
 Mr J Unsworth – Interim Assistant Chief Executive 

(Resources) 
 Mr C Warboys – Chief Finance Officer & Section 

151 Officer 
 

Others in Attendance   
 
 

CCS/11/42   Minutes  
 

RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting of the Customer and Central Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 5 September 2011 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
CCS/11/43   Members' Interests  

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



SCR -  17.10.11 
Page 2  

 

 

(a) Personal Interests:- 
 

 None. 
 

(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 
 

 None. 
 

 
CCS/11/44   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman had no announcements. 

 
CCS/11/45   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CCS/11/46   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 

 
CCS/11/47   Call-In  

 
The Panel was advised that no decisions of the Executive had been referred to 
the Panel under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix “A” to Rule No. S18 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
CCS/11/48   Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CCS/11/49   Executive Member Update  

 
Due to the absence of the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources, the Assistant Chief Executive (People & Organisation) provided 
members of the Committee with an update regarding the following issue:- 
 

• Changes to staff terms and conditions, which came into effect on 1 
October 2011. The Committee was informed that 6 members of staff had 
not attended work at the beginning of October 2011 out of a total 
workforce of approximately 2,500. 

 
Members of the Committee were interested to know the number of staff who 
had attended work without having signed acceptance of revised terms and 
conditions. The Assistant Chief Executive (People & Organisation) clarified that 
these staff were legally now deemed to have accepted the new contracts “by 
conduct” and undertook to ascertain the number for Members’ information. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



SCR -  17.10.11 
Page 3  

 

 

 
CCS/11/50   Quarter 1 Performance Report  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Resources) introduced this report, which 
highlighted Quarter 1 performance for the financial year 2012/13 recorded by 
Corporate Services (Resources) and Corporate Services (People & 
Organisation). 
 
Members of the Committee asked a number of detailed questions regarding the 
report, which were answered by officers in attendance. These questions 
centred around:- 
 

• The time taken to process Housing and Council Tax Benefit claims and 
the Council’s ability to stabilise performance in this area by recruiting 
appropriately experienced staff and training existing officers, thereby 
reducing reliance upon contractors; 

• The impact that rising unemployment was having on claimant numbers. 
In this respect the Chief Finance Officer agreed to provide Members with 
statistics regarding this issue via email; and 

• The speed of payment of undisputed invoices; 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 

 
CCS/11/51   Base Budget 2012/13 Review  

 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced this item, which consisted of two separate 
reports, one outlining the standstill 2012/13 budget for the Corporate Services 
directorate and one outlining the standstill 2012/13 budget for the whole 
Council. 
 
Members of the Committee asked a number of detailed questions regarding the 
item, which were answered by officers in attendance. These questions centred 
around:- 
 

• The budget pressures within ICT amounting to £921k. In this respect, 
the Chief ICT Officer explained that these pressures related to 6 
additional posts approved since creation of the original 2011/12 budget 
and the removal of the budgeted vacancy rate; 

• The setting, and potential reduction of, senior salary levels; 

• The needs led pressures inherent within both children’s and adults 
social services; 

• The impact reducing custom was having on the Council’s Services to 
Schools offer and our ability to reduce resources accordingly; and 

• The need to make clear how the Council intended to spend the New 
Homes Bonus grant. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 

Agenda Item 2
Page 7



SCR -  17.10.11 
Page 4  

 

 

 
CCS/11/52   Channel Shift  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (People & Organisation) introduced this item, 
which consisted of a presentation outlining the Council’s channel shift strategy, 
known as “Central Direct”. The strategy aimed to improve service delivery to 
customers through increased use of more cost effective and improved 
channels, re-engineered back office processes and strategically aligned 
telephony and face-to-face access. 
 
Members of the Committee asked a number of detailed questions during the 
presentation, which were answered by officers in attendance. These questions 
centred around:- 
 

• The work of a previous Member Task Force, which had already 
recommended improvements to the Council’s website. In this respect, 
the Chief ICT Officer explained that although these improvements would 
be captured in the re-launched website, they did not go far enough to 
deliver full channel shift, particularly with regard to back office re-
engineering; 

• The need to provide Members with training on the new website. In this 
respect the Assistant Chief Executive (People & Organisation) agreed to 
deliver such in due course; 

• The need to ensure equality of opportunity and continue to provide 
appropriate channels for the “digitally deprived”, particularly older 
people; 

• The future of the Ampthill Points of Presence because of its relatively 
high cost per transaction. In this respect the Assistant Chief Executive 
(People & Organisation) confirmed that the facility would in future open 
only 3 days per week; and 

• The performance of the Council in tracking telephone calls to ensure 
resolution of customer queries; 

 

During consideration of this item, the Committee resolved to exclude 
members of the press and public in accordance with Section 100A (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of an element of 
business contained within the presentation on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 7 and 12 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. The Committee 
discussed the costs of the design phase of the strategy. 

 

Following this discussion the Committee resolved to readmit members of the 
press and public. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Committee supports the Council’s draft “Central Direct” Channel 
Shift Strategy. 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 8



SCR -  17.10.11 
Page 5  

 

 

CCS/11/53   IT Stabilisation Programme  
 
The Chief ICT Officer introduced this item, which consisted of a presentation 
outlining the Council’s ICT Stability Programme, the outcomes of which were to 
improve; systems availability and speed, ICT response times and planned 
downtime. The Chief ICT Officer also provided high level detail regarding 
project schedules and the programme timetable. 
 
Members of the Committee asked a number of detailed questions during the 
presentation, which were answered by officers in attendance. These questions 
centred around:- 
 

• Applications licences within a Citrix environment; 

• The capital cost of the stability programme; and 

• The Council’s reducing reliance on Bedford Borough Council’s network; 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 

 
CCS/11/54   ICS (Integrated Children's Services) System  

 
The Chief ICT Officer introduced this item, which consisted of a presentation 
outlining the Council’s project management, governance and key milestones 
relating to the Children Case Management System (previously known as ICS). 
 
Members of the Committee asked a number of detailed questions during the 
presentation, which were answered by officers in attendance. These questions 
centred around the functionality of the system and the improvements it offered 
over and above the current (SWIFT) system. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 

 
CCS/11/55   Asset Disposal Programme 2012/13  

 
The Chief Assets Officer introduced this report, which provided Members with 
specific details regarding the major asset disposal programme for the financial 
year 2012/13, together with the currently agreed Asset Disposal Protocol. 
 

During consideration of this item, the Committee resolved to exclude 
members of the press and public in accordance with Section 100A (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the element of 
business contained within Appendix A on the grounds that it involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 7 and 12 
of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. The Committee discussed 
specifically target disposal values of surplus assets. 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 9



SCR -  17.10.11 
Page 6  

 

 

Following this discussion the Committee resolved to readmit members of the 
press and public. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
CCS/11/56   Shared Services  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Resources) introduced this report, which 
provided Members with details of the progress made against the 
recommendations of Internal Audit regarding the rectification of existing control 
weaknesses and the improvement of arrangements for Service Level 
Agreements (SLAs) for shared services with Bedford Borough Council. 
 
Members of the Committee were disappointed to note the lack of progress 
made against many of the recommendations and therefore requested a further 
progress report to its February or March Committee meeting, this to also 
include details of the actions proposed with regard to those SLAs coming to an 
end on 31 March 2012, together with a sample range of SLAs for information.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That a further progress report be submitted to the February or March 
Committee meeting, which should also include details of the actions 
proposed with regard to those SLAs coming to an end on 31 March 2012, 
together with a sample range of SLAs for information. 

 
CCS/11/57   Work Programme 2011 - 2012 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee’s Work Programme be noted, with the addition of a 
further progress report on shared services as agreed at CCS/11/56 above. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.45 

p.m.) 
 
 

Chairman………………………………….. 
 

Date………………………………….. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 10



 
 
 

Meeting: Customer and Central Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 28 November  2011 

Subject: Treasury Management Strategy And Treasury Policy 

Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 

Summary: The report provides a brief summary of the proposed changes to the 
Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

 

 
Advising Officer: Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer 

Contact Officer: Adrian King, Head of Financial Strategy 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Executive 

Key Decision  No  

Reason for urgency/ 
exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 

Not applicable 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

Not applicable. 
 
Financial: 

None directly arising from the report.  
 
Legal: 

C
[...]
lose.   
 

4. 
 

The reform of the Housing Revenue Account at a national level will mean 
major changes to the Authority’s financing arrangements.  These necessitate 
revising the original 2011-12 Treasury Management Strategy.  
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 12



Treasury Management Policy 
 
5. 
 

A number of changes have been made to the Treasury Management Policy 
adopted by the Council in February 2010,.   The new Policy is attached at 
Appendix A. 
 

6. The Treasury Management Policy sets out the objectives and the regulatory 
requirements of the Authority’s Treasury Management Function as well as 
making consistent reference throughout to the Chief Finance Officer, the 
definition of Treasury activity has been slightly altered to include the 
management of investments 
 

7. The main change to the policy is around the Council’s borrowing  it states that 
the “Council’s borrowing will be affordable, sustainable and prudent and 
consideration will be given to the management of interest rate risk and 
refinancing risk.  The source from which the borrowing is taken and the type 
of borrowing should allow the Council transparency and control over its debt”. 
 

8. The Policy also reinforces that the Council’s primary objective in relation to 
investments remains the security of capital.  The liquidity or accessibility of the 
Authority’s investments followed by the yield earned on investments remain 
important but are secondary considerations. 
 

 

Treasury Management Strategy 
 
9. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services (the “CIPFA TM Code”) 
and the Prudential Code require local authorities to determine the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Prudential Indicators on an 
annual basis. The TMSS also incorporates the Investment Strategy as 
required under the CLG’s Investment Guidance 
 

Housing Revenue Account Self Financing 
 
10. Under the existing housing subsidy 
[...]
der advice from our advisers, 
Arlingclose 
 

 Counterparty Lists 
 

14 In light of the recent downgrading of major banks in the United Kingdom  the 
Council has in consultation with its external advisers, lowered its credit rating 
limit to include all categories A banks/building societies within its counterparty 
listings i.e. include A-.  This change is necessary as the counterparty 
arrangements agreed in the original 2011/12 Treasury Management Strategy 
severely restricts the ability of the authority to diversify its portfolio of 
investments, hence spreading risk. 
.   

15 The Strategy also allows the Council’s banker NatWest to be used Should 
there be a downgrade to their credit ratings to a level below the Council’s 
minimum criteria; the Council will continue to use the bank on an operational 
basis for short term liquidity investments (overnight and weekend 
investments) and for business continuity arrangements. 
 

 Authorised Limits and Operational Boundary. 
 

16. As previously described changes in the Housing Revenue Account Self 
Financing arrangement requires the Treasury Management Strategy to  
revise its Authorised limit and Operational boundary for 2011/12 
 

17. The Authorised Limit has been revised from £272m to £446m for 2011/12 and 
an Authorised limit of £477m has been set for 2012/13. This represents the 
maximum level of external borrowing on a gross basis. 
 

18. The Operational Boundary has been revised from £257m to £428m for 
2011/12 and an Operational Boundary of £453m has been set for 2012/13.  
These limits link directly to the Capital Financing Requirement and estimates 
of other cashflow requirements. 
 

 Treasury Management Dashboard 
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 14



19  For information, the Treasury Management Dashboard is attached at 
Appendix C to the report.  The authority has participated in CIPFA’s half 
yearly benchmark survey and has therefore been able to evaluate its treasury 
management activities against 46 other
[...]
11 

Subject: Capital Programme Review 

Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 

Summary: The report allows Members the opportunity to review the Council’s 
revised Capital Programme for 2011/12 which was presented to 
Executive on 15 November 2011. 
 

 

 
Advising Officer: John Unsworth, Assistant Chief Executive Resources 

Contact Officer: Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Executive 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. The capital programme impacts upon all Council priorities. 
 

Financial: 

2. The proposed Capital Programme Review has planned gross expenditure of 
£78.187M (excluding the HRA) supported by £52.335M of external funding 
(grants, S106 contributions etc) leaving a net cost to the council of £25.852M.  
 

3. The proposed HRA programme will be planned expenditure of £5.056M 
supported by the Major Repairs Allowance, Housing Revenue Account capital 
receipts and revenue contributions from the Housing Revenue Account. 
 

Legal: 

4. The Capital Programme forms part of the Council’s budget as defined in the 
Constitution.  It includes funding that is required to enable the authority to 
discharge its legal obligations and a failure to approve the capital programme 
may therefore have implications on the Council’s ability to comply with these 
obligations. 
 

Risk Management: 

5. The affordability and sustainability of the proposed Capital Programme is 
dependent on the generation of new capital receipts and external grants and 
contributions. 
 
 

Agenda Item 12
Page 53



Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

6. Not applicable. 
 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

7. None 
 

Community Safety: 

8. Under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council has a duty to 
consider community safety issues across all of its functions.  In developing and 
implementing the detailed business case for each project, implications will be
[...]
in
a
l
A
s
s
u
m
p
ti
o
n
s

S
li
p
p
a
g
e
to
2
0
1
2
/1
3
a
n
d
fu
tu
re
y
e
a
rs

S
tr
u
c
tu
ra
l
re
p
a
ir
s

C
o
rr
e
c
ti
o
n
o
f
s
tr
u
c
tu
ra
l
d
e
fe
c
ts
a
ri
s
in
g
fr
o
m

s
u
b
s
id
e
n
c
e
.

1
5
0

0
1
5
0

0
1
5
0

0
1
5
0

0
0

1
5
0

0
1
5
0

4
8

4
8

A
id
s
a
n
d
a
d
a
p
ta
ti
o
n
s

W
h
e
re
it
is
n
o
t
p
o
s
s
ib
le
to
re
lo
c
a
te
to

a
d
a
p
te
d
p
ro
p
e
rt
ie
s
th
is
re
s
o
u
rc
e
e
n
a
b
le
s
u
s

to
a
d
a
p
t
th
e
c
li
e
n
ts
c
u
rr
e
n
t
p
ro
p
e
rt
y
.

1
5
0

0
1
5
0

0
1
5
0

0
1
5
0

0
0

1
5
0

0
1
5
0

5
5

5
5

A
s
b
e
s
to
s
m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t

Id
e
n
ti
fy
,
m
o
n
it
o
r,
a
n
d
d
is
p
o
s
e
o
f
a
s
b
e
s
to
s

c
o
rr
e
c
tl
y
.

5
7

0
5
7

0
5
7

0
5
7

0
0

5
7

0
5
7

4
5

4
5

C
a
p
it
a
li
s
e
d
S
a
la
ri
e
s

C
a
p
it
a
li
s
e
s
a
la
ry
c
o
s
ts
w
it
h
in
A
s
s
e
t

M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t
fo
r
ti
m
e
s
p
e
n
t
o
n
th
e
c
a
p
it
a
l

p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
.

0
0

0
0

3
4
3

3
4
3

0
3
4
3

0
3
4
3

0
0

W
in
d
o
w
R
e
p
a
lc
e
m
e
n
t

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
2
1

2
1

T
o
ta
l

4
,7
1
3

0
4
,7
1
3

0
0

0
4
,7
1
3

0
4
,7
1
3

3
4
3

0
3
4
3

0
0

0
5
,0
5
6

0
5
,0
5
6

1
,1
7
0

0
1
,1
7
0

P
a
g
e
2
o
f
2

Agenda Item 12
Page 82



 
 
 

Meeting: Customer & Central Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 28 November 2011 

Subject: Work Programme 2011 – 2012 & Executive Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Summary: The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted 
Committee work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Bernard Carter, Corporate Scrutiny & Research Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

The work programme of the Customer & Central Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee will contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities. 
 
Financial: 

n/a 
 
Legal: 

n/a 
 
Risk Management: 

n/a 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

n/a 
 
Equalities/Human Rig
[...]
ef 

Indicative OSC  
Meeting Date 

Report Title Issue to be considered Comment 

  Medium Term 
Accommodation 
Strategy 
 

To receive a report on progress with the 
Medium Term Accommodation Strategy 
 

 

5. 16 April 2012 
 

Executive Member 
Update 

To receive a brief verbal update from the 
relevant Executive Member. 
 

 

  Quarter 3 Budget 
Monitoring  
 

To consider corporate budget and 
treasury management monitoring 
information for the third quarter of 
20011/12, together with specific 
information for Corporate Services 
(Resources and People & Organisation). 
 

 

  Quarter 3 
Performance 
Monitoring 

To consider performance monitoring 
information for the third quarter of 
20011/12 
 

 

6. 21 May 2012 
 

Executive Member 
Update 

To receive a brief verbal update from the 
relevant Executive Member. 
 

 

 A
genda Item

 13
P

age 87



P
age 88

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 

Central Bedfordshire Council 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

1 December 2011 to 30 November 2012 
 
 

1) During the period from 1 December 2011 to 30 November 2012, Central Bedfordshire Council plans to make key decisions on the issues 
set out below.  “Key decisions” relate to those decisions of the Executive which are likely: 
 

 - to result in the incurring of expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant (namely £200,000 or above per annum) 
having regard to the budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or 
 

 - to be significant in terms of their effects on communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the area of Central 
Bedfordshire. 
 

2) The Forward Plan is a general guide to the key decisions to be determined by the Executive and will be updated on a monthly basis.  Key 
decisions will be taken by the Executive as a whole.  The Members of the Executive are: 
 

 Cllr James Jamieson Leader of the Council and Chairman of the Executive  
 Cllr Maurice Jones 

Minutes of the meeting

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the CUSTOMER AND CENTRAL SERVICES OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on
Monday, 28 November 2011.
PRESENT

Clir P A Duckett (Chairman)
Clir Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman)

Clirs L Birt Clirs R W Johnstone
Mrs R J Drinkwater J Murray
Dr R Egan Mrs M Mustoe

Apologies for Absence: Clirs J A E Clarke

Substitutes: Clirs J A G Saunders
Members in Attendance: Clirs J G Jamieson Leader of the Council
and Chairman of the
Executive
D Jones
M R Jones Deputy Leader and

Executive Member for

Corporate Resources
M A G Versallion Executive Member for

Children's Services

Officers in Attendance: Mr B Carter — Corporate Scrutiny & Research
Manager
Mr C Jones — Chief ICT Officer
Mr A King — Head of Financial Strategy
Mrs G Stanton — Chief Communications Officer
Mr J Unsworth — Interim Assistant Chief Executive
(Resources)
Mr C Warboys — Chief Finance Officer & Section
151 Officer
Others in
Attendance

CCS/11/58  Minutes
RESOLVED
that the Minutes of the meeting of the Customer and Central Services

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 October 2011 be confirmed
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.



CCS/11/59

CCS/11/60

CCS/11/61

CCS/11/62

CCS/11/63

CCS/11/64

SCR- 28.11.11
Page 2

Members' Interests
(@) Personal Interests:-
None.
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:-
None.
Chairman's Announcements and Communications

The Chairman referred to the previous meeting, when Members had requested
further detail regarding; the payment of invoices, and Revenues & Benefits
vacancy rates. He stated that such detail had now been received, which
confirmed that; the payment of invoices within 30 days was averaging between
90% and 95% of total in the current financial year, and the vacancy rates (and
therefore reliance upon contractors) within the Revenues and Benefits team
had reduced.

A Member also referred to the fact that further information had also been
requested at the last meeting regarding the number of staff who had attended
work following the introduction of revised terms and conditions, who had not
signed acceptance thereof. Officers undertook to provide this information to
Members via email at the earliest possible opportunity.

Petitions

No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution.

Questions, Statements or Deputations

No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

Call-In

The Panel was advised that no decisions of the Executive had been referred to
the Panel under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix “A” to Rule No. S18
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules.

Requested Items

No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution.



CCS/11/65

CCS/11/66

SCR- 28.11.11
Page 3

Executive Member Update

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources provided
the Committee with an update on current activities pertaining to his portfolio,
which covered the following issues:-

. The sale of assets, generating capital receipts of circa £500k in the
current financial year;

. The appointment of consultants to support the Council’s Medium Term
Accommodation Plan and restructuring of the Assets Team;

. The new Housing Revenue Account self financing scheme and the
consequent additional Council debt of £165.69M,;

. The Council’'s new website, which had been launched recently; and

. The impact strike action would have on the Council and Central
Bedfordshire schools.

ICT Framework

The Chief ICT Officer introduced this item, which consisted of a presentation
summarising the Council’s Draft ICT Framework, the outcomes of which were
to provide:-

A safe, stable and secure ICT voice and data network infrastructure that
provides the accessibility required from any location.

A value for money ICT infrastructure that meets the demands of the
financial pressures.

A highly transactional self service web environment to deliver the best
service at lowest cost.

Accurate, timely and appropriate management information to enable
effective decision making and drive performance improvement.

A customer centric information architecture that understands and meets
the customer’s expectations.

Programme and project management that delivers ICT enhancements to
time, cost and quality enabling the service to deliver improvements to its
customers.

Social Media harnessed to deliver efficiencies and service
improvements

The Chief ICT Officer also informed the Committee that the Draft Framework
would be considered by the Executive at its meeting on 10 January 2012.

Members of the Committee asked a number of detailed questions during the
presentation, which were answered by officers in attendance. These questions
centred around:-

. Next generation broadband and the ability of the Council to fund
broadband in commercially unviable rural areas. In this respect,



CCS/11/e7

SCR- 28.11.11
Page 4

Members were informed of the Council's ability to draw down
government funding via Broadband UK;

. Cloud Computing and The Public Services Network, and how these
initiatives would generate ICT savings in the future;

. The future of the Council’s existing Citrix network, the way it had been
deployed in Central Bedfordshire and its limitations;

. The use of Video conferencing via the Public Services Network;

. Initial feedback surrounding the launch of the Council’s new website. In

this respect, officers agreed to provide Members with early data
regarding this feedback as soon as possible.

. The need to reflect within the Framework the importance of adequate
staff Member training; and
. Programme slippage and the need to monitor progress carefully. In this

respect, officers agreed to submit progress reports to the Committee on
a quarterly basis.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the draft ICT Framework be endorsed for submission to the
Executive, subject to the inclusion of a reference to adequate
officer/Member training; and

2. That progress reports be submitted to this Committee on a
quarterly basis.

Treasury Management Strategy And Treasury Policy

The Head of Financial Strategy introduced this item, which provided the
Committee with details of the proposed changes to the council’s Treasury
Management Strategy and Treasury Policy.

Members of the Committee asked a number of detailed questions during the
presentation, which were answered by officers in attendance. These questions
centred around:-

. The advantages and disadvantages of the Housing Revenue Account
Self Financing Scheme and the potential to utilise any savings that may
accrue as a result for housing interventions;

. The revised credit rating limit; and

. Treasury management performance and the Council’'s average rate of
return, which compared favourably with benchmarked authorities.

Members were informed that the Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury
Policy would be submitted to the Executive and full Council for approval in
January 2012.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Policy be endorsed
for submission to the Executive.



CCS/11/68

CCS/11/69

SCR- 28.11.11
Page 5

Capital Programme Review

The Head of Financial Strategy introduced this item, which allowed Members
the opportunity to review the Council’s revised Capital Programme for 2011/12,
presented to Executive on 15 November 2011.

Members of the Committee asked, and requested answers to, a number of
scheme specific questions during the presentation, as follows:-

. The status of the Housing Revenue Account Window Replacement
scheme, detailing £21k expenditure in the year to date (Page 82);
. An explanation of the General Leisure Enhancement Contingency within

Sustainable Communities (Page 72);
. Further detail regarding Various Children’s ICT Projects (Page 71);

. Further detail regarding the Grove Theatre Retention payment (Page
72); and

. Further information regarding Children’s Services S106 income (Page
),

It was agreed that officers would provide a response to these questions via
email in due course.

RECOMMENDATION:
That the Capital Programme Review be noted.
Work Programme 2011 - 2012 & Executive Forward Plan

The Committee considered its current work programme and the latest
Executive Forward Plan.

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee’s Work Programme be noted;

2. That quarterly progress reports regarding implementation of the
ICT Framework be added to the work programme; and

3. That a progress report on the Channel Shift programme be added
to the work programme in early Spring.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.00
p.m.)



